Doc. no.CM2Y-OM0001H-A
PRODUCT NAME
ＳＭＯＯＴＨ ＣＹＬＩＮＤＥＲ
MODEL / Series / Product Number
CM2Y-Z、CG1Y-Z、CQ2Y-Z
CQSY、CA2Y-Z SERIES
 Contents
 Safety Instructions          2~5

Port
 － 12 －
3-2-2. CQSY, CQ2Y Series
When malfunction due to air leakage of a cylinder occur, please replace with the below seal
kit.
！ C a u t i o n
For installation and removal, use an appropriate pair of pliers (tool for installing a C type
retaining ring).
Exercise caution even when using an appropriate pair of pliers.  There is a possibility that
the retaining ring might come out from the tip of the pliers and fly away, which could injure
humans or damage the peripheral equipment.  After installing the retaining ring, make
sure that it is placed securely in the ring groove before supplying air.
Replacement part: seal kit
Series Bore size Part No. Contents
CQSY
12 CQSY12-PS Piston seal: 1 pc.
Rod seal: 1 pc.
Tube gasket: 1 pc.
Grease (10g): 1 bag
16 CQSY16-PS
20 CQSY20-PS
25 CQSY25-PS
CQ2Y
32 CQ2Y32-PS
Piston seal: 1 pc.
Rod seal: 1 pc.
Tube gasket: 1 pc.
Grease (10g): 1 bag
40 CQ2Y40-PS
50 CQ2Y50-PS
63 CQ2Y63-PS
80 CQ2Y80-PS
100 CQ2Y100-PS
When only grease for maintenance is required, order it by the following numbers.
Net weight Part no.
5g GR-L-005
10g GR-L-010
150g GR-L-150
 － 13 －
3-2-3. CA2Y Series
Do not move cushion valves, as they are ineffective in adjusting.
When malfunction due to air leakage of a cylinder occur, please replace with the below seal
kit.
How to disassemble
Disassembly can be performed easily by loosening tie rods.  As for assembly, fully check
that dust is not on it and apply grease to the sliding parts of the tube, piston, piston rod,
bushing and seal, etc.  Assemble without giving damage to seals, etc.  Tighten tie rod
nuts for 4 tie rods to have tensile force evenly.
Replacement part: seal kit
Bore size (mm) Part No. Contents
40 CA2Y40Z-PS
Piston seal: 1 pc.
Rod seal: 1 pc.
Tube gasket: 2 pcs.
Grease(10g): 1 bag
50 CA2Y50Z-PS
63 CA2Y63Z-PS
80 CA2Y80Z-PS
100 CA2Y100Z-PS
When only grease for maintenance is required, order it by the following numbers.
Net weight Part No.
5g GR-L-005
10g GR-L-010

pressed in.
 － 14 －
3) Do not disassembly trunnion type cylinder
 As for trunnion type cylinder, it is difficult to align the axis centers of trunnion and
cylinder.  Therefore, breakdown or reassembly may cause malfunction as it would not
have dimension accuracy.
3-2-4. CG1Y Series
When malfunction due to air leakage of a cylinder occur, please replace with the below seal
kit.  Also, please pay full attention not to damage piston seal by the thread of cylinder tube
when removing the piston rod assembly.
There is the same concern when mounting it back to the cylinder tube after replacing the
piston seal.
If the piston seal gets damaged, malfunction and air leakage may occur.
Replacement: seal kit
Bore size (mm) Part No. Contents
20 CG1Y20Z-PS Piston seal: 1 pc.
Rod seal: 1 pc.
Tube gasket: 1 pcs.
Grease(10g): 1 bag
25 CG1Y25Z-PS
32 CG1Y32Z-PS
40 CG1Y40Z-PS
Note:
The seals for bore size 50 and above are not available.
They can not be disassembled.
Please contact our sales for further details.

12 Rod seal NBR 1
13 Piston seal NBR  1
14 Tube gasket NBR  2
 － 23 －
Replacement part
Series Bore size Part number Contents
CQSY
12 CQSY12-PS Piston seal: 1 pc.
Rod seal: 1 pc.
Tube gasket: 1 pc.
Grease (10g): 1 bag
16 CQSY16-PS
20 CQSY20-PS
25 CQSY25-PS
CQ2Y
32 CA2Y32-PS
Piston seal: 1 pc.
Rod seal: 1 pc.
Tube gasket: 1 pc.
Grease (10g): 1 bag
40 CA2Y40-PS
50 CA2Y50-PS
63 CA2Y63-PS
80 CA2Y80-PS
100 CA2Y100-PS
CA2Y
40 CA2Y40Z-PS
Piston seal: 1 pc.
Rod seal: 1 pc.